.John H. D.(2) and Allie Justice. John H. D. was born about 1800 in probably Russell County Virginia, and died about 1878, in Perry County Ky. He married: (1) Allie "Alice" Justice, January 27, 1821, in Floyd County Ky., daughter of John Justice and Mary (maiden name unknown). (2) Catherine "Kathy" Tyree, about 1856 in Perry County Ky., believed to be daughter of Benjamin Tirany and Elizabeth Roederick.

Children of John H. D. and Allie:

…..1. Tolbert(3) and Rachel Napier. Tolbert(3) was born February 18, 1821 in Floyd County, Ky. on Camp Puncheon Creek. He died June 29, 1895. He is buried in Holliday Cemetery, Ary, Ky. He married: (1)Rachel Napier about 1841, in Perry County Ky. She was the daughter of McCager Napier and Leanna Lewis. (2) Peggy Susan Combs October 19, 1892, in Perry County Ky., by Thomas Kelly.

......2. William "Bill", born July 10, 1824, died November 20, 1886. Buried in Holliday Cemetery Ary, Ky.

......3. Polly Holliday, born about 1828, died about 1857 or 1858. 

......4. Jemima, born February 14. 1830, in Virginia, died July 2, 1874. Buried in Holliday Cemetery Ary, Ky.

......5. Prudence "Prudy" Holliday, born about 1833, died after 1880. Buried in Holliday Cemetery Ary, Ky.

......6. Raney e., born about 1835, died March 16, 1854, from Typhoid. Buried Holliday Cemetery Ary, Ky.

......7. Greenville "Green",born about 1836, died October 10, 1863, Camp Dennison, Columbus, Ohio. Buried in Spring Grove Cemetery Cincinnati, Ohio. He was in the 14th Kentucky Cavalry

......8. Sally "Sarah" Holliday, born August 30, 1837, died June 21, 1902. Buried in Holliday Cemetery Ary, Ky.

......9. John, born about 1840, died April 19, 1853. Probably buried in unmarked grave in Holliday Cemetery Ary, Ky.

......10. Walter, born April 12, 1843, died June 20, 1932. Buried in Holliday Cemetery Ary, Ky.

Children of John H. D. and Catherine Tyree

............1. Samuel L., born June 30, 1856, died November 8, 1923. Buried in Jones Cemetery

............2. Nancy Ann Holliday, born September 13, 1861, died January 26, 1946. Buried in Bolen Cemetery on Highway 80.

............3. Betty Holliday, born about 1858, no date of death. May have married a Carpenter (unknown first name)

Parents of John H. D.(2):

......William Holliday and Nancy (unknown last name). He was born about 1770. He first came to Russell Co. Virginia in 1800 and was listed in tax rolls until 1816. He moved to Floyd County Ky. in 1816 and obtains a land grant on Carrs Fork of fifty acres. In 1822 he obtains two land grants on Puncheon Camp Creek of Right Beaver Creek, in Floyd County. In 1818, William appears before the court and requests help with his son, Robert, who is prone to wander from home, night and day. He receives help, in the sum of $70 a year. He gets this each year until 1823, when he no longer appears for the help. The court list him as over the age of fifty, and frail. By 1823, they are gone from Floyd County and appear on the Perry Count tax rolls. in 1821, John H. D. marries Allie Justice in Floyd County and William gives his permission for his son to marry. In 1822, a Benjamin Tiry gives William permission to sign his name, as if it were his own, to his son, Benjamin Jr.'s marriage consent form. According to a legend handed down for many years, the first Holliday, in our line, in America, was a Frances L. Holliday. He was supposed to be a Separatist Baptist preacher. William was supposed to be the son of Reverend James Holiday, and the brother of Reverend Charles Holliday
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